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Introduction – The Safe Place Scheme 

 
The Safe Place Scheme is made up of places in the community where people who 

need extra support can go if they need help. This ‘help’ can range from a phone call 

to home to ask a relative to pick them up or help with directions. This could also be 

for incidents of hate crime, or it could just be that they are feeling vulnerable and 

need assistance. Safe Places operate nationally and can be any community venue, 

ranging from a library to a local business. 

More often than not, just knowing that the scheme is in place makes vulnerable 

people feel safe and able to go out and about. Many who benefit from the scheme 

never actually use it directly but the safety net of the scheme enables them to lead a 

more independent life. 

 

Safe Places will: 

1. Register with the Police and local council and display the logo in a place that 

people can see it e.g. a window 

 

 Recognise the logo shown if somebody comes in for help and make sure their 

staff know how to help and reassure the vulnerable person who is asking for 

assistance. This help might be simply by ringing their emergency contact person 

who will deal with the crisis and record who has used the scheme. 
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Individuals using the scheme are encouraged to have a card with two contact 

numbers of people who may come and assist them if needed. These contacts will 

vary person to person and may include family or service providers. 

 

Who is supporting the Safe Place Scheme? 

The Safe Place Scheme is being championed by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Cleveland, Barry Coppinger. It is also supported by a variety of 

partnership agencies including Local Authorities (led by Health and Social Care), 

Cleveland Fire Brigade and Community Safety Partnerships. 

  

The Safe Place Scheme in Stockton 

The Safe Place Scheme was launched in Stockton on 17th October 2013 following 

discussions in the “Keep Safe” Workgroup about setting up such a scheme within 

Stockton. (Agenda Item No. 21 safer Stockton partnership 27
th
 August 2013). 

Information regarding organisations who are signed up for the safe place scheme 

can be found at: 

http://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/Document-Library/Safe-Place-Scheme/Stockton-Safe-

Places.pdf 

http://inclusionnorth.org/projects/what-we-are-doing-now/safe-places-in-the-north-east/ 

 

In order to monitor the success of the ‘Safe Place Scheme’ and the general  

customer experience within designated safe places, the ASH Committee (Scrutiny 

Team) commissioned consultation work to involve social care clients who could be 

users of the Safe Place Scheme. 

 

The work involved an ‘Anonymous Service Assessment’ where a client from STEPs 

visited designated Safe Places asking for information about the scheme and then 

providing their perspective on the response given by the organisations 

representative.  

 

http://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/Document-Library/Safe-Place-Scheme/Stockton-Safe-Places.pdf
http://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/Document-Library/Safe-Place-Scheme/Stockton-Safe-Places.pdf
http://inclusionnorth.org/projects/what-we-are-doing-now/safe-places-in-the-north-east/
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To ensure consistency within this consultation one client from within the STEPs 

service was identified – this client is an individual who would naturally access 

services within the community independently and whom it is considered has the 

ability to recognise when they have received good or bad customer service. 

 

Methodology 

In undertaking the consultation the following methodology was used: 

 

1. The following townships and places were visited to identify venues that display the 

‘Safe Place’ logo/sticker: 

 

Location Visited Venues That Displayed the 

Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

Stockton Town Centre Quaint & Quirky Coffee Shop 

Rediscover Stockton Shop 

The Hub 

Stockton Library 

Yarm High Street Yarm Library 

Norton High Street Norton Library 

Billingham Town Centre Billingham Library 

Police Station 

Thornaby Town Centre Thornaby Library 

 

2. A number of venues were also accessed. These visits were designed to assess 

the knowledge of staff and the level of customer service received when questioned 

about the ‘Safe Place Scheme’  

The venues visited were as follows: 

 

- Tees Active  - Splash / Thornaby Pavilion / Billingham Forum  [Nb. Splash and 

Pavilion are not currently designated Safe Places but the feedback will be 

useful in developing the scheme] 
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- Customer Services / Libraries –  Stockton / Billingham / Thornaby    

  

- Branch Libraries  -   Egglescliffe / Norton / Roseworth / Ingleby Barwick / 

Yarm / Fairfield   

  

- Preston Hall Museum and Park   [Not a designated Safe Place – as above] 

 

- Rediscover Stockton Shop 

  

3. Following the visit the STEPs client then completed a questionnaire regarding 

their perception the level of customer service they had received during their 

interaction with the organisation representative. (Standards measured by those standards 

set out in the Customer Services Annual report 2014-15). 

 

Through the Anonymous Customer Service Assessment we wanted to know 

the following (Based on the client’s perspective): 

 

1. Was the ‘Safe Place Scheme’ sticker displayed clearly in the window? 

2. Was the venue easily accessible? 

3. Were you acknowledged by a member of staff when you entered the building? 

4. Did you have to queue to see/ speak to someone? 

5. How long did you wait to be served? 

6. Was the member of staff aware of the use of the sticker – did they know what 

you were talking about? 

7. Did the member of staff complete the enquiry at the first point of contact? 

8. Was the member of staff professional, polite and friendly during your 

interaction with them? 

9. Did you feel that you were treated fairly and with respect? 

10. Did you feel comfortable when you were talking to the staff member? 

11. Did anything happen that would put you off asking for help in the future (i.e.  If 

help was needed in a real situation)? 

12. If yes, what happened? 
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What We Have Found Out 

 

9/12 (75%) venues display the ‘Safe Place Scheme’ sticker clearly in the 

window. 

 

This was important to measure as in an emergency or time of vulnerability 

individuals would need to easily identify where they can go to for support. 

 

11/12 (92%) of the venues were easily accessible. 

 

This was important to measure as some clients have a physical disability in addition 

to their learning disability and in times of emergency would need to be able to access 

venues with ease. 

 

7/12 (58%) of the organisation representatives questioned were aware of the 

use of the sticker and knew what they were talking about. 

 

5/12 (42%) of the organisation representatives questioned were not aware of 

the sticker and did not know what they were talking about. 

 

We found that: 

 5/5 of the libraries visited had staff that knew about the scheme. 

1/3 of the customer service desks had staff that knew about the scheme. 

1/1 High Street locations had staff that knew about the scheme. 

3/3 Tees Active Ltd locations did not have knowledge about the scheme. 

 

The seven venues visited that had staff that are aware of the scheme all had staff 

that demonstrated excellent customer service skills. When asked about the scheme 

all responded in a positive and caring manner and took the time to reassure that the 

client could call upon them anytime that support was needed.  
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Tees Active Ltd (TAL) 

It is important to note that although Tees Active are on the database as having 

signed up to the Safe Place Scheme, further investigation has identified that they 

have not received formal training on the scheme. As such how the scheme is rolled 

out to potential safe places may need revisiting. Social Care colleagues are now 

working with TAL to effectively implement the Safe Place Scheme across their 

venues. 

 

7/12 (58%) completed the enquiry at first point of contact. 

 

Customer service standards state that we can expect enquiries to be completed at 

first point of contact and in an emergency those individuals with a learning disability 

would expect this at designated safe places. 

We found that: 

7/12 of the venues visited completed the enquiry at first point of contact (6 libraries 

and 1 high street location) 

1/12 of the venues visited referred the client to another area of the building to speak 

to someone. 

1/12 of the venues visited offered an apology but no offer of assistance from 

someone else. 

3/12 of the venues visited referred the client back to Stockton council for assistance 

with the enquiry. 

 

10/12 (83%) of the organisation representatives were professional, polite and 

friendly during the interaction with the client. 

 

Customer service standards state that staff aim to be professional polite and friendly.  

The clients perception is that 10/12 of the organisation representatives were 

professional polite and friendly during their interaction. 

 

11/12 (92%) of the organisation representatives made the client feel that they 

were treated fairly and with respect. 
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Customer service standards state that staff aim to treat ALL customers fairly and 

with respect.  

The clients perception is that 11/12 (92%) of the organisation representatives made 

them feel comfortable during their interaction. 

 

11/12 (92%) of the organisation representatives did not do anything that would 

put off my client asking for help/support in the future. 

 

As we aim to promote independence for clients with learning disabilities it was 

important to measure the impact of the service displayed to the client. Obviously 

behaviour that would put a client off asking for help in the future would need to be 

flagged, challenged and changed. 

The clients perception is that 11/12 of the interactions were a positive experience 

and he would be happy to ask for help or support in the future should it be needed. 

 

Next Steps 

Through discussions between STEPs management and the advocacy lead, it was 

agreed that this research has highlighted a need and an opportunity to increase 

STEPs clients’ awareness around the scheme. To ensure a continuous increase in 

awareness it was decided that by updating the teams ‘Initial’ paperwork to include 

information around the Safe Place Scheme; STEPs could guarantee that every new 

client referred into the service receives a consistent succinct overview. This 

information would include awareness of the venues that offer support under the 

scheme. In addition a further action will be to instigate further awareness to existing 

clients who are already referred into STEPs services. 

 

Re-launch Scheme 

As the Safe Place Scheme was launched back in 2013, in order to raise the profile of 

the scheme and attract new organisations and potential beneficiaries it could be 

helpful to formally re-launch the scheme 

 

Ongoing support and updates to current safe places 
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Throughout this process of assessment it became evident that organisations signed 

up to the scheme had differing levels of knowledge and understanding which led to 

differing qualities of service. As such and acknowledging the turnover of staff in 

organisations periodic updates (which emphasise the Safe Place Scheme service 

standards) and refresher sessions for organisations should be considered. 

 

 

 

Attract new organisations to sign up to the safe place scheme 

During this assessment the venues visited were predominantly Stockton Council 

service points. In order to develop town/ urban centres where vulnerable people can 

feel safe, more needs to be done to attract organisations into the scheme from 

across the sectors. For example café’s/ coffee shops are well placed to provide safe 

places due to their accessibility and opening hours. 

 

Raise the profile of safe places with those adults perceived as being 

vulnerable 

If the scheme is to be truly effective vulnerable adults who could benefit from the 

safety net of the safe place scheme need to be aware of its existence. As such 

STEP’s and Social Care colleagues need to put a system in place to ensure that 

potential beneficiaries of the Safe Place Scheme are made aware of the scheme and 

are equipped with the knowledge to be able to access it effectively if required. 

 

Periodically assess the performance of those organisations signed up to the 

safe place scheme 

The Anonymous Service Assessment has proved useful in identifying good practice 

and areas where practice requires further development. In order to ensure that Safe 

Place Service standards are adhered to, assessment of those signed up to the 

Scheme should be undertaken periodically through the Anonymous Service 

Assessment approach. 
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Appendix  
 
The following are the individual assessments from each of the visited venues. 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Customer 

Services Desk 

within 

Stockton 

Library 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 

Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ 

speak to someone? 
No 

 How long did you wait to be served? 0 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

No 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

No 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

No 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 

Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

 

Comments: 

The client was acknowledged on arrival at the customer services desk. 
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When asked about the scheme the receptionist referred the client to the library staff 

saying “it is the library staff you need to speak to – they will give you some 

information”.  

The client felt that he was treated fairly and with respect by the staff member, 

however he did not feel that the receptionist was professional due to the lack of 

knowledge of the scheme. 

The client would be happy to ask for help at the customer service desk in the future 

should the need arise. 

When the client approached the library staff (there were two staff members together 

– one was a new member of staff in training), the staff member treated the client 

respectfully however did need some prompting as to how she might support the 

client if needed in a real situation. 

 

 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Yarm Library Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 

Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? No 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ 

speak to someone? 
No 

 How long did you wait to be served? 0 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

Yes 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

Yes 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 
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 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

Comments: 

The client was acknowledged straight away when he entered the library. The staff 

member was friendly and professional throughout his interaction with the client and 

when asked about the scheme he responded straight away by asking if the client 

was in trouble and did He need the police calling – when the client replied that he 

didn’t there was some friendly exchanges and the client thanked the staff member 

for his help.  

 

The client would be happy to ask for help at the customer service desk in the future 

should the need arise. 

 

Regarding accessibility, the client has some trouble walking and he found the height 

of the step a problem – we did not notice the sign directing to the accessible door at 

the rear of the building until we left the building. 

 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Ingleby 

Barwick 

Library 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 
Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ 

speak to someone? 
No 

 How long did you wait to be served? 0 
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 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

Yes 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

Yes 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

Comments 

The client was approached on entering the library and the staff member was 

professional and friendly throughout the interaction. She was knowledgeable about 

the scheme and took the time to make sure that the client would be able to ask for 

help in the library at any time it was needed. 

 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Roseworth 

Library 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 
Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

No 

 Did you have to queue to see/ 

speak to someone? 
Yes 

 How long did you wait to be served? Approx 3 

minutes 
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 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

Yes 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

Yes 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

Comments  

When we arrived at the library the organisation representative was engaged with 

another customer and the client waited approximately 3 minutes to be served. 

Once the organisation representative engaged with the client she was extremely 

helpful, explaining the scheme in full and saying that help would always be available 

should the client need it - She also took the time to show the client around the library 

itself and also the café saying if he was in the area he should pop in for a drink. A list 

of opening times of the library was also issued to the client. 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Norton 

Library 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 

Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ speak 

to someone? 
No 
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 How long did you wait to be served? 0 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

Yes 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

Yes 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

 

Comments 

The client was approached on entering the library and the organisation 

representative was professional and friendly throughout the interaction. She was 

knowledgeable about the scheme and took the time to make sure that the client 

would be able to ask for help in the library at any time it was needed. 

 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Egglescliffe 

Library 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 
Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ speak 

to someone? 
No 
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 How long did you wait to be served? 0 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

Yes 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

Yes 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

 

Comments 

The client was approached on entering the library and the organisation 

representative was professional and friendly throughout the interaction. She was 

knowledgeable about the scheme and took the time to make sure that the client 

would be able to ask for help in the library at any time it was needed. 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Customer 

Services Desk 

within 

Thornaby 

Library 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 

Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 
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 Did you have to queue to see/ 

speak to someone? 
No 

 How long did you wait to be served? 0 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

No 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

No 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 

Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

Comments 

The client approached the customer service desk and enquired about the safe place 

scheme. The organisation representative was not aware of the scheme – she 

apologised that she could not help and did not ask any of her colleagues for any 

assistance with this matter. The organisation representative was polite and 

professional throughout the exchange and the client felt that he was treated fairly 

and with respect. This interaction would not stop him from asking for help there in the 

future if needed. 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Billingham 

Library 

Customer 

Service Desk 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 

Yes 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 
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 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

No 

 Did you have to queue to see/ speak 

to someone? 
Yes 

 How long did you wait to be served? 9 minutes 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

Yes 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

Yes 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 

Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

Comments 

On entering the library no one was present at the customer service desk so the client 

took his ticket as the signage instructed and sat and waited his turn – it was 

approximately nine minutes before a staff member arrived at the desk and the 

client’s ticket number was announced. 

The staff member was professional and friendly throughout the interaction and she 

was extremely knowledgeable about the scheme and took the time to make sure that 

the client would be able to ask for help in the library at any time it was needed 

 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Rediscover 

Stockton 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 

Yes 
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Shop 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ speak 

to someone? 

No 

 How long did you wait to be served? 0 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

Yes 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

Yes 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 

Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(i.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened?  

 

Comments 

On entering the shop the client was greeted by an organisation representative who 

was sitting at the customer information desk. 

When asked about the scheme the organisation representative was aware of the 

scheme and said that they would be signing up for the scheme along with the 

libraries very soon - she was not aware that a sticker regarding the scheme was 

displayed in their window – once this was pointed out to her she then asked advice 

from the client as to where he thought the sticker should be displayed as they both 

agreed that the sticker was not displayed in a prominent position. 
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The organisation representative was professional and friendly throughout the 

interaction and took the time to make sure that the client would be able to ask for 

help in the shop at any time it was needed 

 

 

Venue Question 

 

Response 

Billingham 

Forum 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 
No 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

No 

 Did you have to queue to see/ speak 

to someone? 
Yes 

 How long did you wait to be served? Approxima

tely 10 

minutes 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

No 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

No 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

No 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 

No 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
No 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

Yes 

 If yes, what happened? BS felt that 

the staff 

member 

couldn’t care 

less and 
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offered no 

support to 

him. 

 

Comments 

On entering the building the client queued at the reception desk within the forum, 

there were two organisation representatives present and both were with customers. 

The client waited approximately 10 minutes to be served. When asked about the 

scheme the organisation representative referred the client to the council buildings 

and said that they would be able to help him there. 

The client would not be comfortable asking for help here in the future as he said he 

felt that the staff member could not care less and offered him no support. 

 

Venue Question  Response 

Splash Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 

No 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ speak 

to someone? 
Yes 

 How long did you wait to be served? Approxima

tely 5 

minutes 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

No 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

No 

 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 
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 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened? . 

 

Comments 

On entering the building the client queued at the reception desk within Splash, there 

were two organisation representatives present and both were engaged with 

customers. The client waited approximately 5 minutes to be served. When asked 

about the scheme the organisation representative told the client that he would need 

to email the council offices and they would be able to send him some information by 

email or by post. 

Although the organisation representative could not help with this enquiry my client 

felt that he was treated professionally and would return in the future. 

 

Venue Question  Response 

Thornaby 

Pavillion 

Was the Safe Place Scheme Sticker 

displayed clearly in the window? 
No 

 Was the venue easily accessible? Yes 

 Were you acknowledged by a 

member of staff when you entered 

the building? 

Yes 

 Did you have to queue to see/ speak 

to someone? 
No 

 How long did you wait to be served? 0 

 Was the member of staff aware of 

the use of the sticker – did they 

know what you were talking about? 

No 

 Did the member of staff complete 

the enquiry at the first point of 

contact? 

No 
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 Was the member of staff 

professional, polite & friendly during 

your interaction with them? 

Yes 

 Did you feel that you were treated 

fairly and with respect? 
Yes 

 Did you feel comfortable when you 

were talking to the staff member? 
Yes 

 Did anything happen that would put 

you off asking for help in the future? 

(I.e. if help was needed in a real 

situation. 

No 

 If yes, what happened? . 

 

Comments 

The client was acknowledged as soon as he walked through the Pavilion doors – the 

receptionist was very friendly and as myself and my client had been stuck in the lift 

she explained how to avoid getting stuck in the future when using the lift. 

When asked about the scheme the organisation representative told the client that he 

would need contact Stockton Council for information about the scheme as they were 

nothing to do with the council and had nothing to do with the scheme. 

Although the organisation representative could not help with this enquiry my client 

felt that he was treated professionally and would return in the future. 

 

 

Observations from the Client 

The client stated that the Safe Place Scheme is an excellent idea in principle and 

that he does feel safer when he is out independently knowing that there is support 

available should he need it. 

 

 


